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              IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MPANDA  

                                AT MPANDA 
  

                   EC. CRIMINAL CASE NO. 16/2013 
 

                                              REPUBLIC 
VS 

 DOTTO JUMA………………………………..…………….……………ACCUSED 

 

JUDGMENT   

BEFORE:  C. M. TENGWA, -RM. 
 

The accused person one Dotto Juma is arraigned of unlawful 

possession of government trophy contrary to section 86(1) and (2)(b) 

of the Wildlife Conservation Act No.5 of 2009 read together with 

paragraph 14(d) of the First schedule to and sections 57 and 60(2) of 

the Economic and Organized Crime Control Act Cap 200 RE 

2002.  

 

It was alleged by the prosecution side that on the 9th day of October 

2013 at Mnyamasi area at Vikonge village within Mpanda District in 

Katavi Region the accused person the accused person was found in 

unlawful possession of one Civet cat skin and one Serval Cat skin 

valued at Tshs 750,000/= the properties of the United Republic of 

Tanzania.  

 

PW1 one ASS Inspector Mhenga who described himself as a 

police officer. He testified in court that on the 9th day of October 

2013 he was tipped by their informer that there was a gun in the 

house of the accused person one Dotto. They went to the accused 

house and awakened and told him the purpose of their visitation.  
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They told him that they were looking for a gun. They searched and 

found no gun but ended up retrieving skins of a civet and Serval cats. 

He showed the two skins found and retrieved from the house of the 

accused house. 

 

He prayed to tender the two skins of civet and Serval cats as exhibit 

and the court admitted the same as exhibit Tan 1. After they had 

retrieved the trophies they arrested the accused person. They noted 

the findings on the seizure note. He was the one who led the search. 

He prayed to tender the seizure certificate as exhibit and the court 

admitted the same as exhibit Tan 2. After they had taken the 

statement of the accused they took him to the police station.  

 

Thereafter came PW2 one Alex Gerald who gave his testimony by 

describing himself as a game warden. He told the court that on the 

18th day of May 2010 a police officer brought him government 

trophies. The said trophies were two skins one of a civet cat and 

another of a Serval cat. Both skins valued USD 500. He converted 

USD 500 into Tanzania Shillings and got Tshs 750,000/=. He prayed 

to tender the certificate of evaluation of trophy and the court 

admitted the same as exhibit Tan 3.  

 

Thereafter came PW3 one F. 6868 DC Kuleba who gave his 

testimony by describing himself as a police officer. He testified in 

court that he was in the TOKOMEZA OPERATION. His duty in the 

operation was to interrogate and arrest the suspects. On the 9th day 
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of October 2013 at 11:00hrs he was assigned to write the statement 

of Dotto Juma. Before writing the accused caution statement he 

informed the accused of his right of calling any person to witness his 

statement recording.  

 

The accused told him that the police came to his house and 

awakened him. The police searched and found skins of a civet and 

Serval cats. He showed the caution that he wrote from the accused 

person. He prayed to tender it as exhibit and the court admitted the 

same as exhibit Tan 4. After he had taken the statement of the 

accused the accused was taken to Mpanda. That marked the end of 

prosecution hearing. The court evaluated the evidence and its 

exhibits and found a prima facie case being made against the 

accused person.  

 

Thereafter came DW1 one Dotto Juma who gave his defence by 

telling the court that the police officers came into his house. They 

knocked the door and his wife woke up. They took her into the room 

and asked her to awaken him. She refused and they awakened him 

themselves. He woke up and went to the sitting room. They told him 

to take the luggage but he refused. They slapped him on the ear. He 

asked them what was in the luggage but said nothing. They went to 

the second house and searched in but in vain. They broke the door in 

order to open the door. He was taken to the police station where he 

was asked whether the luggage was his. He refused and he was 
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taken to the court where he was bailed out. He concluded his 

testimony that he was implicated of possessing skins of wild animals.  

 

As the charge sheets manifests the accused person is arraigned of 

being in unlawful possession of government trophy. There is no 

doubt that the accused house was searched and two skins of wild 

animals were retrieved. The skins of the said animals retrieved of the 

civet and Serval cats. The said skins were tendered in courts were 

tendered in court as exhibit and the court admitted them as exhibit. 

Moreover, even a search certificate of seizure indicating the seized 

item was tendered in court as exhibit.  

 

It has appeared on the seizure note that the wife of the accused 

person was there when their house was searched.  Apart from 

witnessing the search, she signed the certificate of seizure as a 

witness who witnessed both search and seizure. The said possession 

was not backed up by any legal document or certificate as required 

by the law. That is why the operation team seized them from the 

house of the accused person. There is no reason to discard the 

prosecution evidence.  

 

The search was testified by the accused person to have been 

conducted in front of his wife who indeed signed the seizure note. 

This imputes that even his wife was aware of the presence of the 

seized government trophies in his house. In the other way it 
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strengthens and nourishes the trustworthy of the prosecution 

witnesses. This possibility of the prosecution witnesses to have 

unreasonably implicated the accused person was taken care by the 

accused wife. This court, therefore, finds the accused person guilty of 

the offence and convicts him as charged per section 235 of the 

Criminal Procedures Act Cap 20 RE 2002.  

 

                  Sgd.  
               C.M. Tengwa RM     

              12/11/2013 
 
PP: Records of previous conviction 

There is no record of previous conviction but I pray for a stiff 

sentence.  

 

Mitigation 

I pray for forgiveness as I have a family that depends on me for its 

entire survival. 

 

SENTENCING 

The accused person is first offender and there is no any record of 

previous conviction. The purpose of punishment has always been 

that of rehabilitating offenders. The accused person has alleged to 

have been a bread winner of his family. On the other hand natural 

resources have to be protected for the betterment of the present and 

future generation. This can only be done by imposing deterring 

sentences. The court has taken all those into account. It has weighed 
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the accused interest against public interest. As such it has found it 

appropriate to sentences the accused person to pay a fine of one 

million and five hundred or serve a sentence of three (3) years in 

prison.  

    

      Sgd. 

   C.M. Tengwa RM  

 12/11/2013 

Delivered on the 12th day of November 2013 in the presence of the 

accused person and the prosecutor. 

 

                                                   Sgd. 

   C.M. Tengwa RM 

         12/11/2013 

 

Right to appeal is available to the aggrieved party and is hereby 

explained. 

 

                                                   Sgd. 

                                     C.M. Tengwa RM  

      12/11/2013   


